F. No.Tariff/XWDISCO's-2023-24 Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy Power Division

Islamabad the July 27, 2023.

The Manager, Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press, Islamabad.

Subject: **PRINTING OF NOTIFICATION OF K-ELECTRIC.**

I am directed to enclose Notification's (in original) of K-Electric for immediate publication in the Official Gazette of Pakistan extra ordinary part–II within 24-48 hours as delay will otherwise result in loss to exchequer to be than explain by PCPP to PAC and other quarters.

2. It is requested that 15 copies of the printed notifications in Official Gazette may please be furnish to this Division on urgent basis.

Encl: As above.

5. L.t.

(SYED MATEEN AHMED) Addl. Director SO (Tariff)



Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy

Islamabad, the HJuly, 2023

NOTIFICATION

SROTT(I)/2023 - In pursuance of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), the Federal Government is pleased to direct that the following amendments shall be made in SRO No. 575(I)/2019 dated May 22, 2019, read with corrigendum dated September 23, 2019 and January 22, 2020, as amended and modified through SRO No. 1037(1)/2020 dated October 12, 2020, SRO 192(I)/2021 dated February 12, 2021, SRO No. 1429(I)/2021 dated November 05, 2021, SRO 1004(I)/2022 dated July 07, 2022, SRO 1175(I)/2022 dated July 25, 2022 and SRO No. 576(I)/2019 dated May 22, 2019 with effect from July 01, 2023 namely:

- 2. The Schedule of electricity tariff in the aforesaid notification no. 1037(I)/2020 dated October 12, 2020, along with further tariff rationalization by way of further adjustment notified by SRO No. 192(I)/2021 dated February 12, 2021, SRO No. 1429(I)/2021 dated November 05, 2021, SRO No. 1004(I)/2022 dated July 07, 2022 and SRO 1175(I)/2022 dated July 25, 2022 shall be substituted and superseded with the Schedule of Electricity Tariffs at S-I in pursuance of determination of National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, as intimated vide decision dated July 25, 2023 read with corrigendum issued by NEPRA dated July 27,2027. Any difference between the rate recommended by NEPRA and the applicable consumer tariff notified in S-I, after accounting for the tariff adjustments in this notification shall be made available by way of subsidy.
- 3. Subject to the amendments made through this notification, all other provisions, terms and conditions contained in 575(I)/2019 dated May 22, 2019, read with corrigendum dated September 23, 2019, and January 22, 2020, as amended and modified through SRO No. 1037(1)/2020 dated October 12, 2020, SRO 192(I)/2021 dated February 12, 2021, SRO No. 1429(I)/2021 dated November 05, 2021, SRO No. 1004(I)/2022 dated July 07, 2022, SRO 1175(I)/2022 dated July 25, 2022 and SRO No. 576(I)/2019 dated May 22, 2019, and shall continue to remain in full force and effect.

SYED MATEEN AHMED Section Officer (Tariff) Ministry of Energy (Power Division)



		SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFF FOR K-ELECTRIC LIMITED	an a	APPLI	CABLE FOR	THE QUART	TER JULY - S	EPTEMBE	R 2022	GoP A	oplicable Tarifi	
	A CONTRACTOR	A-1 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - RESIDENTIAL		iar salla	NEDGA D	termined F	Lates	- Internet	No	GoP Applic	able Uniform	Tariff
Sr.	No.	TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	CHA	ABLE RGES kWh	Quar Adjus	terly tment kWh	CHA	ARIABLE RGES kWh	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	VARIA CHAR Rs/k	GES
Protected	a) ii iii iii iv	For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW Up to 50 Units - Life Line 51 - 100 Units - Life Line 001 - 100 Units 101 - 200 Units	•		4.00 26.96 26.96 28.55		12.71 12.71 12.71		4.00 39.67 39.67 41.26			3.95 7.74 7.74 10.06
Unprotected	v vi vii viii ix x xi	001- 100 Units 101- 200 Units 201- 300 Units 301- 400 Units 401- 500 Units 501- 600 Units 601- 700 Units			26.96 28.55 29.76 30.81 30.81 30.81 30.81		12.71 12.71 12.71 12.71 12.71 12.71 12.71 12.71 12.71		39.67 41.26 42.47 43.52 43.52 43.52 43.52 43.52 43.52	- :		16.48 22.95 27.14 32.03 35.24 36.66 37.80 42.72
_	xii b)	Above 700 Units For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above		Peak	33.16 Off-Peak	Peak	Off-Peak	Peak 47.08	Off-Peak 42.90		Peak 41.89	Off-Peak 35.57

Time Of Use - 34.37 30.19 12.71 12.71 47.08 42.90 - 41.89 33.31 For NEPRA determined tariff as per Authority's decision residential ionsumers will be given the benefit of only one previous slab. For NEPRA determined tariff as per Authority's decision residential life line consumers will not be given any slab benefit. For NEPRA determined tariff as per Authority's decision for one slab benefit in the un-protected residential consumer ategory slabs from 301-700, the slab rates of 201-300 slab would be used for previous slab benefit.

b) Three Phase Connections:

Rs. 75/- per consumer per month Rs. 150/- per consumer per month

	A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL		an haim dates	any in the state	polycolifica Labor		Contraction of the local data of the		GoP Applic	able Uniform	Tariff
	TYPE CAFECORY CONTUNES	FIXED	VAR	IABLE		rterly	TOTAL	ARIABLE	FIXED CHARGES	VARIA	GES
Sr. No.	TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS	Rs/kW/M		kWh		kWh		/kWh 43.83	Rs/kW/M	Rs/k	Wh 37.75
-/ -	or Sanctioned load less than 5 kW	500.00		31.12 30.35		12.71		43.06	500.00		39.43
b) Fo	or Sanctioned load 5 kW & above	500.00	Peak	Off-Peak	Peak	Off-Peak	Peak	Off-Peak		Peak	Off-Peak
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	500.00	34.36		12.71			42.84	500.00	41.35	
	me Of Use	500.00	34.00	30.13		12.71		42.84			39.43

d) Electric Vehicle Charging Sta L

Under tariff A-21al, there shall be minimum monthly charges at the following rates even if no energy is consumed.

Single Phase C	nnections: Il be billed based on 50% of Sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for is consumerd.		sumer per month igher. In such case the		m monthly charges		
	A-3 GENERAL SERVICES	San Market M	and the second second second	此之来。这是一个时代这些时代		GoP Applicat	ble Uniform Tariff
Sr. No.	A-3 GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	VARIABLE CHARGES Rs/kWh		TOTAL VARIABLE CHARGES Rs/kWh		ble Uniform Tariff VARIABLE CHARGES Rs/kWh 37

Under tariff A-3, there shall be minimum monthly charges at the following rates even if no energy is consumed.

a) Single Phase Connections; b) Three Phase Connections:

Rs. 175/- per consumer per month Rs. 350/- per consumer per month

	B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS		and the second second					and the state	GoP Applic	able Uniform	Tariff
Sr. No.	TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	CHA	IABLE RGES 'kWh	Adjus	terly tment kWh	CHA	VARIABLE ARGES /kWh	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	VARIA CHAR Rs/k	GES Wh
B2(a)	Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) For all loads upto 5000 KW (at 11,33 kV) For all loads upto 5000 kW (at 66,132 kV)	500.00 460.00 440.00		31.36 30.51 30.36 29.86		12.71 12.71 12.71 12.71		44.07 43.22 43.07 42.57	500.00 460.00	Patro	34.3 33.8 34.5 34.0 Off-Peal
B4(a)	For all loads upto 5000 Hu (at co)		Peak	Off-Peak	Peak	Off-Peak	Peak	Off-Peak			
	Time Of Use Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts)	-	34.36 34.36	30.36 29.86	12.71 12.71		State of the second			37.89 37.83	32.3 32.1
B2(b)	25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV)	500.00 460.00	34.36	29.36		12.71	and the second second			37.83 37.83	and the second sec
B4(b)	For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) For All Loads (at 220 kV & above)	440.00 340.00	34.36 34.36						A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR OF	37.83	31.0

B5 For All Loads (at 220 KV & above) For B1 & B1 (b) consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 350 per month.

Fixed Charges shall be billed based on 50% of Sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever is higher. In such case there would be no minimum monthly charges even if no energy is consumerd.

S-I



					Section and section is a section of				GoP Applic	able Uniform	
Sr. No	. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	CH	RIABLE ARGES /kWh	Adju	stment /kWh	CH/	VARIABLE ARGES /kWh	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	VARIA CHAR Rs/k	GES
	For supply at 400/230 Volts Sanctioned load less than 5 kW Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW For supply at 132 and above, up to and including 5000 kW Time Of Use	- 500.00 460.00 440.00	Peak	31.36 30.36 30.36 29.86 Off-Peak		12.71 12.71 12.71 12.71 0(f-Peak	Peak	44.07 43.07 43.07 42.57 Off-Peak	- 500.00 460.00 440.00	Peak	38.4 37.9 37.0 37.0
-2(b) -3(b)	For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW For supply at 132 kV up to and including 5000 kW	500.00 460.00 440.00	34.36 34.36	29.86 29.36	12.71 12.71 12.71	12.71 12.71 12.71	47.07 47.07 47.07	42.57 42.07 41.82	500.00 460.00 440.00	41.35 41.35 41.35	34.' 34.! 34.
xed Chi	arges shall be billed based on 50% of Sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF	month which ever is	higher.		eler mar	n bi-thisid				able Uniform	
r. No.	TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	CHA	IABLE RGES 'kWh	Adjus	rterly stment kWh	CHA	VARLABLE RGES /kWh	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	VARIA CHAR Rs/k	GES
1	For all Loads	200.00	110/	29.08		12.71		41.79	200.00		24.
	Time of Use		Peak	Off-Peak	Peak	Off-Peak	Peak	Off-Peak		Peak	Off-Pe
	For all Loads		100 - D	and the second se	12.71	12.71	47.07	41.37	200.00	24.10	24

_						GoP Applice	ble Uniform Tariff
Sr. No.	TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	VARIABLE CHARGES Rs/kWh	Quarterly Adjustment Rs/kWh	TOTAL VARIABLE CHARGES Rs/kWh	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	VARIABLE CHARGES Rs/kWh
E-1(i)	Residential Supply		31.86	12.71	44.57	-	42.03
	Commercial Supply		32.46	12.71	45.17	-	38.14
E-2 (i)	Industrial Supply		32.91	12.71	45.62	-	35.4
E-2 (ii)	Bulk Supply						
	(a) at 400 Volts		32.86	12.71	45.57	-	41.09
	(b) at 11 kV		32.84	12.71	45.55		41.09

For the categories of E-1(i&ii) and E-2 (i&ii) above, the minimum bill of the consumers shall be Rs. 50/- per day subject to a minimum of Rs.500/- for the entire period of supply, even if no energy is consumed.

Note: Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the tim ction or at the

beginning of the season. Once exercised , the option remains in force for at least one year. PUBLIC LIGHTING

						GoP Applica	able Uniform Tariff
Sr. No.	TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	VARIABLE CHARGES Rs/kWh	Quarterly Adjustment Rs/kWh	TOTAL VARIABLE CHARGES Rs/kWh	FIXED CHARGES Rs/kW/M	VARIABLE CHARGES Rs/kWh
Stre	et Lighting	•	31,76	12.71	44.47		37.4

H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

FIXED CHARGES	VARIABLE CHARGES	Quarterly Adjustment	TOTAL VARIABLE		VARIABLE
Rs/kW/M	Rs/kWh	Rs/kWh	CHARGES Rs/kWh	CHARGES	CHARGES Rs/kWh
-	31.86	12.71			37.4
	Rs/kW/M			Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh	Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF 125% of relevant industrial tariff

S. Jata SYED MATEEN AHMED Section Officer (Tariff) Ministry of Energy (Power Division)



